

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

HAMPTON DELLINGER,

Plaintiff,

v.

SCOTT BESSENT, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-00385-ABJ

DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....2

I. Statutory Background.....2

II. The Present Controversy.....4

LEGAL STANDARD.....6

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The President Can Lawfully Remove the Special Counsel at Will.....6

A. The President Has the Authority to Remove at Will Single Agency Heads,
Including the Special Counsel.....7

B. This Court Should Not Carve Out an Exception to the President’s Removal
Power for the Special Counsel.....9

C. This Court Misapplied This Precedent in Granting a Temporary Restraining
Order.....11

D. Plaintiff’s Contrary Arguments Are Meritless.....14

II. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled to An Injunction.....16

A. Plaintiff Cannot Show Entitlement to Reinstatement.....16

B. Plaintiff Has Not Suffered an Irreparable Injury.....20

C. The Balance of the Equities and Public Interest Weigh Strongly in Favor of
the Government.....21

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anatol Zukerman & Charles Krause Reporting, LLC v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
64 F.4th 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2023)16

Andrade v. Lauer,
729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984)18

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962)18

Barnes v. Kline,
759 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984)20

Barnhart v. Devine,
771 F.2d 1515 (D.C. Cir. 1985)10

Berry v. Reagan,
No. 83-cv-3182, 1983 WL 538 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 1983) 19, 20, 21

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)20

Collins v. Yellen,
594 U.S. 220 (2021)*passim*

Constitutionality of the Comm’r of Soc. Security’s Tenure Prot.,
2021 WL 2981542 (July 8, 2021) 9, 13

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006)16

Edmond v. United States,
520 U.S. 651 (1997)14

English v. Trump,
279 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018)21

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)23

Frazier v. MSPB,
672 F.2d 150 (1982)10

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)*passim*

Freytag v. Comm’r,
 501 U.S. 868 (1991)14

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.,
 527 U.S. 308 (1999)17

Haddock v. Haddock,
 201 U.S. 562 (1906)12

Harkerader v. Wadley,
 172 U.S. 148 (1898)18

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
 295 U.S. 602 (1935)1, 11, 16, 17

In re Sawyer,
 124 U.S. 200 (1888) 17, 18

INS v. Chadba,
 462 U.S. 919 (1983)13

Kaufmann v. Kijakazi,
 32 F.4th 843 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 1, 9

Laysen v. USDA,
 8 M.S.P.B. 72 (1981)10

Mackie v. Bush,
 809 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C. 1993), *vacated by Mackie v. Clinton*, 10 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....20

Mori v. Dep’t of Navy,
 731 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2010), *appeal dismissed*, 2010 WL 5371504 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 28, 2010)....6

Morrison v. Olson,
 487 U.S. 654 (1988) 11, 12, 14, 22

Myers v. United States,
 272 U.S. 52 (1926)*passim*

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)16

Parsons v. United States,
 167 U.S. 324 (1897)16

Pro-Football, Inc. v. Harjo,
 284 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2003)6

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)20

Rodriguez v. SSA,
118 F.4th 1302 (11th Cir. 2024) 1, 9

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974)20

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
591 U.S. 197 (2020)*passim*

Shurtleff v. United States,
189 U.S. 311 (1903)16

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 19, 23

Trump v. United States,
603 U.S. 593 (2024)7, 10, 15, 22

United States v. Arthrex,
594 U.S. 1 (2021) 3, 14

United States v. Perkins,
116 U.S. 483 (1886)11

United States v. Perkins,
163 U.S. 625 (1896)14

Walton v. House of Representatives of the State of Okla.,
265 U.S. 487 (1924)18

White v. Berry,
171 U.S. 366 (1898) 1, 16, 18

Wiener v. United States,
357 U.S. 349 (1958)16

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 1211 3

5 U.S.C. §§ 1212-1216 2

5 U.S.C. § 1212 3, 9

5 U.S.C. § 1213 3

5 U.S.C. § 1215.....9

5 U.S.C. § 1216.....9

42 U.S.C. § 902.....9

Hatch Act of 1939,
 Pub. L. No. 76-252, 53 Stat. 1147.....2

Civil Service Reform Act of 1978,
 Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111.....2

Whistleblower Protection Act of 1989,
 Pub. L. No. 101-12, 103 Stat. 16.....2

Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994,
 Pub. L. No. 103-353, 108 Stat. 3149.....2

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 566

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1..... 7, 23

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2.....14, 19, 23

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Op. O.L.C. 120 (1978)..... 3, 10, 13

Public Papers of the Presidents, Ronald Reagan, Vol. II, Oct. 26, 1988 (1991)..... 10, 11

U.S. Dep’t of Just., Office of Information Policy, 02.12.25. - 530D Speaker Johnson,
<https://www.justice.gov/oip/media/1389526>11

U.S. Office of Special Counsel, *About OSC*,
<https://osc.gov/Agency>2, 9, 10

U.S. Office of Special Counsel Annual Report for Fiscal Year 2023,
<https://osc.gov/Documents/Resources/Congressional%20Matters/Annual%20Reports%20to%20Congress/FY%202023%20Annual%20Report%20to%20Congress.pdf> 2, 3, 15
